THE DATASHEET OF
CY2077FZZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CY2077
High-Accuracy One-Time Programmable
Single-PLL Clock Generator
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07210 Rev. *J  Revised June 7, 2017

Programming Procedures
Currently the CY2077 is available only as a field-programmable
device, as indicated by an “F” in the ordering code.
Devices may be programmed using the CY3672-USB
programmer, or through programmers available from third party
programmer manufacturers such as Hi-Lo Systems and BP
Micro. Programming services are also available from third
parties, including some Cypress distribution partners.
To generate a JEDEC format programming file, customers must
use CyClocks software. This software automatically calculates
the output frequencies that can be generated by CY2077
devices. The CyClocks software is a subset of the larger
software tool CyberClocks, which is available free of charge from
the Cypress web site (http://www.cypress.com). CyberClocks is
installed on a PC and must not be confused with the web-based
application CyberClocks Online.
For high volume designs, factory programming of
customer-specific configurations is available on other 8-pin
devices such as the CY22180, CY22801 and CY22381. Factory
programming is no longer offered for new designs using the
CY2077.
Ordering Information
Ordering Code [14] Package Name Package Type Operating Temperature Range Operating Voltage
Pb-Free
CY2077FSXC S8 8-pin SOIC Commercial (T = 0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V or 5 V
CY2077FSXCT S8 8-pin SOIC –Tape and Reel Commercial (T = 0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V or 5 V
CY2077FZZ Z8 8-pin TSSOP Commercial (T = 0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V or 5 V
CY2077FZXI Z8 8-pin TSSOP Industrial (T = –40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V or 5 V
CY2077FZXIT Z8 8-pin TSSOP –Tape and Reel Industrial (T = –40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V or 5 V
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programming Kit
CY3696 Socket adapter board, for programming CY2077FS (SOIC Package)
CY3697 Socket adapter board, for programming CY2077FZ (TSSOP Package)
Table 3.  Obsolete or Not For New Designs
Original Device Replacement Device
Ordering Code [13, 14] Description Ordering Code Description
CY2077SC-xxx none
CY2077SC-xxxT none
CY2077SI-xxx none
CY2077SI-xxxT none
CY2077SXC-xxx none
CY2077SXC-xxxT none
CY2077ZC-xxx none
CY2077ZC-xxxT none
CY2077ZI-xxx none
CY2077ZI-xxxT none
CY2077ZXC-xxx none
CY2077ZXC-xxxT none
CY2077FSI SOIC, Industrial (T = –40 °C to 85 °C) CY2077FSXC Pb-free SOIC, Commercial
CY2077FZ TSSOP, Commercial (T = 0 °C to 70 °C) CY2077FZZ Pb-free TSSOP, Commercial
CY2077FZI TSSOP, Industrial (T = –40 °C to 85 °C) CY2077FZXI Pb-free TSSOP, Industrial
Notes
13. The CY2077SC-xxx(T), CY2077SI-xxx(T), CY2077SXC-xxx(T), CY2077ZC-xxx(T), CY2077ZI-xxx(T) andCY2077ZXC-xxx(T), are factory programmed configurations.
Factory programming is available for high-volume design opportunities. For more details, contact your local Cypress FAE or Cypress Sales Representative.
14. The CY2077F are field programmable. For more details, contact your local Cypress FAE or Cypress Sales Representative.
CY2077
Document Number: 38-07210 Rev. *J Page 17 of 20
Package Diagrams
Figure 14.  8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Package Outline, 51-85066
51-85066 *H
CY2077
Document Number: 38-07210 Rev. *J Page 18 of 20
Figure 15.  8-pin TSSOP (4.40 mm Body) Package Outline, 51-85093
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85093 *E
CY2077
Document Number: 38-07210 Rev. *J Page 19 of 20
Document History Page
Document Title: CY2077, High-Accuracy One-Time Programmable Single-PLL Clock Generator
Document Number: 38-07210
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Sumbission
Date Description of Change
** 111727 DSG 02/07/02 Convert from Spec number: 38-01009 to 38-07210
*A 114938 CKN 07/24/02 Added table and notes to page 11
*B 121843 RBI 12/14/02 Power up requirements added to Operating Conditions Information
*C 2104546 PYG / KVM
/ AESA
See ECN Updated Ordering Information table
Replaced the “Custom Configuration Request Procedure” section with
“Programming Procedures”
Updated package diagrams
*D 2631183 KVM /
AESA
01/06/09 CY2077FS removed from the active part number table.
Added CY2077FZXI and CY2077FZXIT to the Ordering Information table.
Corrected wording on p. 2 about when the weak output pull-down is active.
Added to Table 1 to indicate that PWR_DWN is active low and OE is active
high.
Updated to new template.